This is information on a product in full production.
September 2012 Doc ID 9248 Rev 13 1/18
18
LD29300XX, LD29300XX18,
 LD29300XX33
3 A, very low drop voltage regulators
Datasheet − production data
Features

D²PAK P²PAK/A
Table 1. Device summary
Order codes
Output voltages
D²PAK P²PAK/A
LD29300D2T18R 1.8 V
LD29300P2M33R 3.3 V
LD29300P2MTR ADJ
Contents LD29300xx
2/18 Doc ID 9248 Rev 13
Contents
1 Diagram  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Pin configuration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3 Typical application  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
4 Maximum ratings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
5 Electrical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
6 Typical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
7 Package mechanical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
8 Revision history  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
LD29300xx Diagram
Doc ID 9248 Rev 13 3/18
1 Diagram
* Only for version with inhibit function.
Figure 1. Schematic diagram for adjustable version
Figure 2. Schematic diagram for fixed version
Pin configuration LD29300xx
4/18 Doc ID 9248 Rev 13
2 Pin configuration
* Not connected for fixed version.
Figure 3. Pin connections (top view)
P2PAK/AD2PAK
LD29300xx Typical application
Doc ID 9248 Rev 13 5/18
3 Typical application
* Only for version with inhibit function.
Figure 4. Application circuit
VO = VREF (1 + R1/R2)
Maximum ratings LD29300xx
6/18 Doc ID 9248 Rev 13
4 Maximum ratings
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which damage to the device may occur.
Functional operation under these conditions is not implied.
Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VI DC input voltage 30 (1)
1. Above 14 V the device is automatically in shut-down.
V
IO Output current Internally limited mA
PD Power dissipation Internally limited mW
TSTG Storage temperature range - 55 to 150 °C
TOP Operating junction temperature range - 40 to 125 °C
Table 3. Thermal data
Symbol Parameter D²PAK-P²PAK/A Unit
RthJA Thermal resistance junction-ambient 60 °C/W
RthJC Thermal resistance junction-case 3 °C/W
LD29300xx Electrical characteristics
Doc ID 9248 Rev 13 7/18
5 Electrical characteristics
IO = 10 mA, TJ = 25 °C, VI = 3.8 V, VINH = 2 V (a), CI = 330 nF, CO = 10 µF, unless otherwise
specified.
a. Only for version with Inhibit function.
Table 4. Electrical characteristics of LD29300#18
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VO Output voltage
IO = 10mA to 3A, VI = 3 to 7.3V
TJ = -40 to 125°C